



*Dedicated to Excellence . . .  
People Serving People*

---

Purchasing Division • 501 Harrison Avenue, Room 238, Panama City, 32401 • Phone 850-872-3070 • panamacity.gov

**ADDENDUM No. 1**  
**Request for Qualifications No. PC26-019**  
**Street Sweeper Services**  
**February 6, 2026**

The purpose of this addendum is for the City of Panama City (“City”) to provide updated information for the **Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. PC26-019~Street Sweeper Services**, and it shall become part of the Contract Documents.

Addendum No. 1 provides Clarification to the Contract Documents, and they are amended in the following particulars:

**I. CLARIFICATION**

**1. Request for Information (RFI):** Have these services been contracted previously? If so, then please provide any prior contract documents including bid tabulations. If not, please provide the amount of manpower generally required within a given month's service.

**Response:** Yes, a contract was approved and awarded to the USA Services of Florida on August 14, 2018. The contract for the sweeper services was cancelled after the October 2018 Hurricane Michael storm event. The contract for this service was not found.

**2. RFI:** Can the specified equipment (MultiHog CV350) be subsidized by another with similar capabilities, i.e. Tennant Z50 Citadel?

**Response:** The bid documents Section 3. Specifications, paragraph B. states “The sweeping equipment that is to be used should be a MultiHog CV350 Sweeper Stage V with standard brush arm assembly as well as an integrated scrubber and suction unit and a scrubber deck or approved equal equipment. The specific equipment each bidder proposes to use shall be submitted with each bid and must be approved by the City prior to bidder selection.”

Each applicant should submit the machinery they plan to use with their bid submission. If the machinery is different than the MultiHog unit referenced, the City recommends the applicant compare their proposed equipment with the MultiHog unit's dimensions, features, available attachments, etc.

3. **RFI:** Does the City have excess MultiHog Assets that will be available for purchase?

**Response:** The City does not have a sweeper unit available for purchase.

#### **END OF ADDENDUM No. 1**

Receipt of review of this Addendum must be acknowledged and submitted with qualifications submissions in accordance with the Addendum Acknowledgment in the ITB bid documents.

For questions regarding this Addendum, please email the City of Panama City's Purchasing Division at [purchasing@panamacity.gov](mailto:purchasing@panamacity.gov).